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PITCE & ROSS

ddeair,
Adair,
Alexander,
Alexander,

Alexander,

Alexnader,
Amelung,

Amory,

Ares,

Bailly,
Baird,

Barbin,
Barbvin,
Barbin,

Barbvin,

ISDEX

FEBRUARY 1809 - AUGUST 1811

ry

John
and John Miller
Contract & Agreement

John
to Benjamin #. Casey
Sale .f FProperty

James
to Peter V., Ogden
Sale of Property

James
to Peter V. Ogden
Sale vf Prouperty

James
Recording of Document

Robert
from James Martin
Sale of Property

F. &H.
to Harrods & Ogdens
Sale of Brig "Auroia"

Callender & Co.
from Edw. Livingston
Sale of Property

Schhoner {Chas. Robinson, Master)

Protest

Ship (Daniel Sayward, Master)

Protest

B, & wife
to Wid. lemoine
Sale of lots

JQB . Bo

to Alexsnder Barrett, Jr.

Sale of Property

James
from Samuel D. Heap
Release uf Mortgsge

James
to Wm. Bedford
Sale of Property

lewis James
from Samuel Heap
Release of Liortggge

L. J.
to C. de Cevallo
Sale of Slave

June

Augq

Oct.

ADr.

Apr.

Dec.

Nov.

Dec.

Apr.

June

Oct,

Apr .

Jan.

Oct.

19,1811

29,1811

3,1810

14,1810

4,1810

24,1811

18,1811

24,1810

4,1810

17,1810

19,1811

5,1811

31,1810

1811

29,1811

31,1810

304

315

25

85

265

254

134

98

130

264

292

245

165

96



Barbdin,

Barbin,

Barrett,

Bassett,

Bechtel.

Bedaille,

Bedford,

Bedford,

Bedford,

Bedford,

Blackburn,

Borie,

Brand,

Brand,

Brand,

Brand,

Brand,

Brand,

Brand,

B(Continued)

L. J. to Jose Rofiniaco
Sale of 8lave

Mrs, P. C,
to 8. D. Heap
Sale Jf Slave

Alexander, Jr.
from Jos. B. Baird
Sale of Property

Thomas
from Thomas P. Bedford
Mortgage

John D.
to Est., of John Grieven
Transfer of Title

Karie
Testament

Thomas
to Thomas Bassett
Mortgage

Thomas
t0 Thomaa EBassett
Mortgage

Thomas P.
t0 Samuel Elkins
Mortgage

¥Wm.
from Jemes Barbin
Sale of Property

Robert L.
t0 Samumel Rohn
Sale uf Slave

A
Yo B, Jourdin
Sale of Land

James et al
to Jacob & David Butchings
Sale of Property

fm,
and Samel B, VYavis
Articles uf agreement

%m,
from Samuel B. Javis
Sale of P-operty

..
and John Wolf
Contract & Agrecment

Wm.
and Thomes % David Yrquhart
Articles of agreement

Wm,
and Jean N. Destrehan
Contract & Agresment

Wm,
from John Wolfe
Sale of Iroperty

Jan. 30,1811

July 35,1811

June 5,1811

Dec. 21,1810

May 21,1811

Sept. 14,1809

Oct. 12,1810

Oct. 13,1810

Jan. 15,1811

Apr. 1811

Aug. 14,1810

Mch. 10,1811

May  3,1811

Aug. 20,1810

Aug. 28,1810

Oct. 17,1810

Mch. 29,1811

Apr. 19,1811

dune 6,1811

PAGES

166

308

292

133

290

89

90

162

245

28

201

279

43

49

92

236

251

294



Irooks,

Broutin,

Bureau,

Bureau,

Butler,

Carraby,

Cesey,

Cenaa,

Cenas,

Chase,

Chew,

Chew

Chretien,

Chretien,

Clajiborne,

Clark,

Clark,

Clark,

B(Continued)

James a.
to Danile Murgatroy
Procurution

N.
tv John o, Trigg
Sale .f Blave

Francis
to Thadeus liayhew
Sale uf Property

Fpancis
to Thadeus Mayhew:
Sale of Bank Stock

Richard
Reocording of Payment

Danile (apprentice)
to0 John Wainright
Indenture

Ben jamin W.
from John Adais
Sale of Property

Blaise
from Peter V. Ugden
Sale of Froperty

Blaire
to Tully Robinson
Sale uf Property

Philander
to Robert Burnside
Sale of Slave

Claiborn
from Ebenzer Towsend
Sale of Property

& Relf (Beverty Chew & Richard Relf)
to Heirs of David Cornelius Dean

Release of Mortgagze

Jos.

to Bugh Young
Mortgage

J.
from H., Young
Sale of Land

¥m. 0, Q.
from Wm, 3. Thom
Sale

Daniel
to John Clay
Release of hiortgage

Watera
to Wm, Cocke
Mor tgage

W,
t0 Jos. Arland
Sale of Slave

Jet.

Sept .

Feb.

Feb,

.tlpr .

Mch.

June

Aung.

Sept .

Apr .

ADT.

Dec.

Mch.

Sept.

Avg.

June

Apr.

6,1810

13,1609

25,1811

26,1811

10,1811

4,1811

29,1811

27,1810

18,1810

18,1811

24,1811

1,1810

15,1811

5,1810

15,1611

18,1811

22,1811

J,1811

PAGES

86

190

192

248

198

316

42

71

261

267

121

216

67

339

217

307

244



¢{Cont inued) PAGES

Clay, John, Rat. of
to Milanie B. Simpson
Sale of Property Mch. 14,1811 214

Clay John {Bankrupt)
' Certificate of Syndics June 20,1811 306

Cley, Jobhn
Recording of Character 327

Clay, John
Recording of Character 327

Conception, Spanish Brig
Protest Jan. 2,1811 144

Conception, Spamish Brig
Protest Jan. 2,1811 148

Conecption, Brig
Protest by Capt. of La Vengeance,
French Privateer Feb. 14,1811 181

Cony & Main
to Mitchell & Mc Cullogh
Sale uf Store July 16,1810 15

Coquet, J. B,
to. John Goodwin
Sale of Slave Oct, 1,1810 82

Currie, . E.
to 4. Robin
Sale uof Slave Bov. 7,1810 69

Cuvillier, Peter Ambroise
from Michel Reymolds & wife Catherine
Cowperthwait
Release uf liortgage Apr. 26,1811 249

Cuvillier, P. A,
to0 B. Declouet
Sale of Land Meh., 5,1811 109

Dacqueny, John :
to Peter L, B, Duplissier
dHortgage Sept. 22,1810 81

Dagueny, John
to Angelique Lachapella
Sale of Slaves & Movables Sept. 21,1810 77

Dameron, Geo. Ball
to Dorcas Gere
Sale of Property Dec. 12,1810 126

David, Juan
t0o a. Duplantier
Sale of Boat Feb, 19,1811 183

Davis, Samel B.
to Wm. Brand

S8ale of Property Aug. 28,1810 49

Davis, Samuel B.
t0 Samel Elkins

Sale uf Property Mch. 5,1811 204



Davis,

Dawson,

Neen,

de Belloguet,

Deolouet,

Delino,

Devol,

Dixon,

Dupard,

Elizabeth,

Elkins,

Elkins,

Xlliott,

Elliott,

Elliott,

Esteva,

Pair America,

D{Continwed)

Samuel 3.
Recording of Act

John Est. uf (P. D. Poley & David C.

Williams, Syndic of)
t0 Germasn Sivet
dssignment of lease

David Cornelius, Est. of

tv Jacques lLorrens
Sale of Property

J,
to Wid. lemayne
Sele of Land

B.
from P. A. Cuvillier
Sale of Land

Francis (Apprentice)
to John Skackford
Apprenticeship

& Boucher (Jos. Boucher &

Daniel Devol)
to Cony & Main
Sale of Store

Capt. D. of French Boat La Vengeance

Protest

Abner &,

to John Miller
Procuration

c.

to B, Goux & L. Seguin

Sale of Land

Ship (Sammel Marrison, Master)

Protest

Samel
and Sammel B. Vavis
agreement & Contract

Samuel
from Semuel B. Yavis
Sale uf Property

Christopher R.
to John Wainright
assignment & Lease

C. Robert
dssignment of lLease

C. R.
to Duncan & Jackson
Mortgage

Sgbastian

to Jos, Antonio le Rionde

Sale of Property

Moses Griffing, Master

Protent

July 6,1811

July 17,1810
Dec., 5,1819
Sept. 14,1810
Mch. 65,1811
July 23,1811

1810
Jan. 2,1811
June 11,1811

Sgpt. 9,1809

Feb. 25,1811
Mch., 5,1811
Mch. 5,181l

Nov. 22,1810

Nov. 1810
Apr. 1811

Dec. 13,1810

Nov. 24,1810

PAGES

321

16

123

64

199

329

11

147

302

187

203

204

115

114

269

129

116



Fernandes,

Plower
Flower

Yoreman,

Foremsan,

Poreman,

Irench Boat,

Georgia,

Gere,

Goodwin,

Grieve,

Gross,

Grymea,

Guenon,

Hambleton,

Hambleton,

Hamble ton,

Bap Hesard,

F(Continued)

Jos.
and John Helty Smith
Contract & Agreement

& Palinu {Wm. Flower)
Recarding vf Receipt

& Falkmu (Wm. Flower)
Recording ~f Documents

im. Gordon
from Jos. asul
Sale of Property

Wm. Gordon
from Jos. Saul
Sale of Property

Wu. Gordom
from Jus. Saul
Sale of Property

La Vengeance, officers uf
Protest

Brig, (Andrew Southwork, Master)
Protest

Dorcas
from Geo. Ball Dameron
Sale of Property

John
from B, Couguet
Release uf lortgage

John
to James & Alexander Demniston
Procuration

Chas. & wife Mary Survine

to Rosalie Bredy,wife of John
Sassmann

Sale of Property

Phillip
Recording of letter of Commendatiun

Pierre
Recording of ariginal instrument

Samuel
from . S. Goverment
Sale of Schouner, Patite Chance

Samel
to Vincent Gray

_ Procuration

Semuel
to Jam:s Joly
Sale of Schomner, Indiana

Flat Boat (Samuel a. Beauchamp,
Master)
Protest

June

aAug.

Aug.

Mch.

kMich.

Mch.

Jan.

Aug.

Dec.

Apr.

bich.

Apr .

Jan.

Sept

Sept

Sept

Dec.

June

12,1811

24,1810

21,1810

11,1811

11,1611

11,1811

23,1811

14,1811

12,1810

1,1811

30,1811

24,1811

23,1811

13,1810

3,1810

3,1810

10,1810

27,1811

PAGES

298

39

53

209

211

212

180

334

126

243

240

269

159

72

62

63

124

313



Harper,

Rart

Hazard,

Beap,

Henderson,

Henning,

Henry,

Hockhocking,

Holkar,

Hunt,

Hunt,

Butchings,

Indiana,

l1sabella,

Jazant,

Johnson,

Johnson,

Jourdin,

B(Continued)

¥m.
and James A. Brook
agreexent

& Co.
to Bartlett & Co.
Procuration

Ship
Charter Party

Dr. S. D.
to J. L Barbin
Mortgage

chaﬂo Lo
to Jamaea 4dlexander
Sale uf Slave

Alfred
from Tully Robinson
Sale of Property

John
to Jacod Trimble
Sale of Property

Flat Bottom Boaest (J. L. Lewis,
Maater)
Protest

Brig, (Robert adanison, Master)
Protest

Jeremiah
Recording of Mortgayge

Jeremiah
Recording uvf Act

Jacob & David

from lathew Kennedy & James Brand

Sale of Property

Schonner (Benj. Sasportas, ldaster)

Protest

Ship
Proteat

Petagie,Wid.
from J. Lorreins
Sale of Property

Jamea
Recording of account

James
to John Palfry
Revocation uf Power of attorney

N.
from a. Borie
Sale of Land

Sept. 22,1810

Apr. 26,1811
hay  6,1811
0ot 1810

Aug. 29,1810

Mch. 5,1811

kch. 7,1811

Juy 11,1811

July 27,1810

July 2,1811

duly 2,1811

. May 3,1811

Nov. 88,1810

Dec. 28,1810

Mch. 20,1811

Nov. 11,1810
Jan. 30,1811

Mch. 10,1811

PAGES

80

271

285

87

29

206

207

317

21l

318

320

279

100

138

224

106

168

201



Xennedy,

Kennedy,

Kennedy,

Kenner

Labranche,

Lanusse,

Lanasse,

La Rionda,

La Vengeance,

La Vengeunce,

La Vengeunce,

Le Meilluer,

Lemoine,

Lempyme,

Livingston,

Livingston,

Livingston,

Robert
t0 Theddeus Mayhew
Bond & Mortgage

Robert
and Thaddeus Mayhew
Deposit of agreement of Sale-

Jos. R.
to Wm. Walraven & Co.
Sale of Property

Mathieu
Recording of Power of Attorney

lathieu, et al
to Jacob & David Hutchings
Sale of Property

& Henderson
to Mggrath & Jones
Procuration

A,
to C. Patterson
lease

John
Recording uf Document

Paul & ¥Wm. Nott
to Fraederick L, E. amlung
Revocation of Power of Atty.

Jos. antonio
from Sebastian Esteva
Sale of Property

(Captain Dominique Dixon)
Proutest

French Schooner
Protest

French Privateer
Protest in re irig Conceptioun

R.
Recording of letter

wid,
from . Bailly & wife
Sale of Land

Wid.
from J. De Bellouguet
Sale of Land

Bdward
from lLawrence “egar
Release uf Mortgaue

“dw.
to ¥um. Thom
S8ale uf Property

Edw,
to /m, Thom
S8ale uvf Property

July

Apr -

Augo

Sept.

July

Aug.

Dec.

Jan.

Jan.

Fab.

Apr,

Sept.

AUg.

A‘g.

Sept.

14,1810

15,1810

18,1811

16,1810

3,1811

29,1811

8,1809

20,1810

6,1811

13,1810

7,1811

8,1811

14,1811

25,1810

19,1811

14,1810

1810

1810

14, 181v

PAGES

12

14

256

30

279

164

19

333

129

150

162

181

135

264

64

33

36

59



Livingston,

Lorrens,

Lorreins,

lorreins,

Louisiana,

Mc Daniel,

Mc Mgster,

Mec HNeal,

Me Heal,

Malus,

Malus,

Margaritte,

kargues,

Martin,

Mayhew,

dayhew,

Meeoker,

L(Continued)

Edw.

%0 amory Callender & Co.

Sale uf Property

Jacques

from Est. of David Cornelius Dean

Sale of Property

Je
to antonio abat
Receipt

J.
to Petagie Jazant Wid.
Sale vf Property
Ship
Registery of
Mc

John

fron stephen R. Wilsun

Sale of Property

Samel
Last ill & Testament

Daniel
t0 Chas. Tanneret
Procuration

Jos.

to Judah Touro & David Urgquhart

Revocation

Guill sume
lelaase uf Mortgage

Guillaume
Relesse uf liortgage

american Zrig
Sale

de Somereulas (Samuel Candler,

Master)
Protest

James
tv obert alexander
Sale uf lroperty

Pierre {apprentic)
to John Foote
Indenture

Thaddeus
Last vill & Testament

Thaddeus
frox Francia Bureau
Sale vf Iroperty

Williamson & Petion
Protest

Dec. 24,1810

Dec¢. 5,1810

mgh. 12,1811

Leh. 20,1811

May 28,1811

Aug. 53,1811

Aug. 1,1810

Jan. 5,1811

Sept. 20,1810

Feb, 19,1811

Nov. 14,1810

July 30,16lu

Feb. 26,1811

Jan. 25,1811

PAGES

134

123

224

224

291

331

24

23

149

75

76

185

109

265

247

22

190

162



Morehouse,

Morebouse,

Mgorehouse,

Morehouse,

Morehouse,

Murgatroyd,

Murray

Nelder,

Hott,

Nuling,

Ogden,

Ugden,

Ogden,

Ogden,

Oniede,

Packwood,

Packwood,

M{Continued)

abraham
and Benj. Temple
Contract & Agreement

Abraham
Recording of Deed

Abraham
to Blizabeth Clengh
Donation

abraham
and John Miller
Contract & Agreement

Abraeham

to Geo. T. Roas & Wm. Gibber

Procuration

Daniel

Recording of Power of Attorney

& Wheaton
Cancellation of Charter

John
to Wm. Cranch
Frocuration

.
to Nathaniel amory, Sr.
Procuration

John
and Lucien Fowers
Agreement

0
Peter V. ¥

from James Alexander
Sale of Property

Poter V.,
from James alexander
Sale of Property

Peter V,
to Blaise Cenas
Sale of Property

Peter V.
to Noah Talcott
Sale uvf 3hip, louisiana

J.
to J. Bourgoin
Wortgage

P
Samel

to United States Bank
Mortgage

Samiel
Release uf Mortgage

‘pr .

Apr.

Apr .

Nov.

Jdune

duly

dJuly

AUg.

AUgZ.

aug,

Feb.

Nov.

Dec.

Dec.,

24,1811

27,1811

26,1811

1,1811

1,1811

23,1811

16,1810

27,1811

11,1811

12,1811

3,1810

14,1810

27,1810

2,1811

27,1810

29,1810

31,1810

PAGES

268

273

273

274

277

158

112

312

323

326

25

27

42

168

118

140

143



Packwood,

Packwgod,

Paillette,

Patton,

Patton,

Pearse,

FPearse,

Pearse,

Poincy,

Reynolds,
Reynolds

Robertson,

Rodinson,

Robinson,

Sally,

P(Continued)

Samuel
from Jos. Saul
Release of Mortgage

Samel
to John Clay
Sale of Slaves

James C.
Recording of Power of aAttorney

Chas.
and Samuel Davis
Copartnership

Chas.,
and Mosay
Renewal of Copartnership

Edward
to Wm, Cranch
Procuration

Edward
to ¥m, Cranch
Procuration

Bdward
to @#m, Cranch
Procuration

Desdones, Principel & Geo. B.
Dameron, Security

to Jos. Bayle

Bond

Mjichael
Recording of Account

& Levy (Michael Reynolds & B. Levy)

Copartnership

'mn. H. W‘.’L*W/efk_,

to Munn‘l White & Waters Allen
Procurstion

Tully
from Blaire Cenas
Sale of Property

Tully
to Alfred Henning
Sale of Property

Brig (Baily, Captain)
Protest

Jdean C.
to his wife Rosalie Bridy
Donation

Dec. 29,1810

July 22,1811

Aug. 22,1810

July 18,1810

July 25,1810

June 27,1811

June 27,1811

‘June 27,1811

Fov. 29,1810

¥ov. 12,1810

biay 8,1811

Jan. 24,1811

Sept. 18,1810

Mch. 5,1811

Dec. 25,1810

Peb. 26,1811

PAGES

142

az27

3l

18

R0

310

310

311

120

106

288

161

71

206

136

193



Sassmann,

Saul,

Seul,

Saul,

Soott,

Segar,

3egar,

Simpson,

Skeats,

Sleed,

Stone,

Stranger,

Swyler,

Thibaud,

Thoum,

s{Continued)

Rosalie Bridy,wife of John

from Chas., Gross & wife Mary Survine

Sale of Property

dJos.
to #m. Gordon Foreman
Sale of Property

JOS.
to Wm., Gordon Foreman
Sale of Property

JOB.
to Wm. Gordon Foureman
Sale of Property

Wm- N\A i, W,;_ﬂ/e/k—'
to Marmal White

Revocation of Power of Attorney

laurence
to 2dward bivingston
Release of Mortgage

Laurence, Est. of
t0 ¥Wm. S. Thom
Release of Mortgage

wilanie B,
from Est. of John Clay
Sale of FProperty

Hefman
& John Wainright
Agreement & lLease

Joshus
and John Galbreath
Protest

Wm. S.
to Albin Michel

Apr.

Mch.

Mch.

Mch.

Sept

Aug.

Mch.

Dec.

Sale of Schooner, ann of Fredricksburg

Ship
Protest

¥m. (appremtic)
to Jos. Tarbell
Indenture

Jean

to L. J. Barbin
Sale of Slave {Null act)
Christopher S. & Wm. S.

to Wm. S. Thonm

Sale of Ship, Ceres

Christopher S. & Wm, S.
t0 ¥m. S. Thom
Sale of Brig Dolly

Wm.

from Edward Livingaton
Sale of Property

Nov.

May

Jan.

Jan.

Jan,

Aug.

24,1811

11,1811

11,1611

11,1811

3,1811

14,1810

15,1811

14,1811

12,1810

10,1810

8,1811

21,1811

PAGES

269

209

211

212

278

56

337

214

127

164

104

281

157

1810 52

16,1811

16,1811

1810

1563

155

36



Towsgend,

Treask,

Trimble,

Trimble,

Van Predelles,

Veit,

Villeneuve,

Villeneuve,

Villenueve,

Walraven,

Walraven,

falraven,

¥illien,

¥illiam,

7{Continued)

¥m,
from Bdw. Livingaton
Sale of Property

¥m. S.
to Wm., C. C. Claiborne
Sale

Zbenzer
to Claiborn Chew
Sale of Property

Israel E.
to Mann & Bernard

llortgage

Jacobd

from Jonn Henry
Sale of Property
Jacob

Recording of HNote

U

Cassandra,Wid,
to John Hughes
Sale of 3lave

Marie (apprentice)

to J, C. Sassman & wire Rosalie Bridy

Indenture’

Mrs. Prevost, Wid.
to Samuel Kohn
“ortgage

Mrs. Prevost, wWid.
to Sammel Kohn
Mortgage

Mra. Catherine Prevost, Wid.
to Samuel Eohn
Mortgage

[
to John valraven
Sale of Property

Wn, & Co. )
from Jos. R. Xennedy
Sale of Property

'ﬂm. & CO.
to Wm. Walraven
Sale of Property

Ship (Wn. Hankin, Master)
Protest

Ship (Wm. Hankin, Master)
Ohartcr Party

Sept.

Aug.

Apr.

July

Mch.,

May

Feb.

Jan.

Nov.

Nov.

Nov.

Apr .

ApI‘ .

Apr.

Ped,

Kch.

14,1810

15,1811

24,1811

19,1811

7,1811

29,1811

12,1811

28,1811

1810

14,1810

17,1810

20,1811

18,1811

1811

20, 1811

2,1811

PAGES

59

339

267

322

207

292

175

163

107

111

113

262

256

258
187

194



William,

¥illian,

William,

Willman,

Wilson,

¥inn,

Winter,

Winter,

¥inter,

tolfe,

Wolfe,

Toung,

Young,

Young,

¥(Continued)

Boat (Wm. Hankin, Master)

Charter Party

Ship (William Hankin, Master)

Charter Party

Ship (Wm. Hankins, Master)

Articles of Agreement

R. M.
and James k. Frank
Contract * Agreement

Stephen R.
to John Mc Daniel
Sale of Property

Ham '
Last Will & Testament

JOSQ _
to Edward “ivingston
Release of Mortgage

Jos.
to Wm. S. Thom
Release of hkortgage

Samuel
to Edward Livingston
Release of Mortgage

John
to Wm. Brand
Sale of Property

John
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